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Qctober 22, 2018

Ms. Maria Pruett
NMOCD District 11
811 8. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Re:  Link BKT Federal Com #1HY
30-015-36399
Section 18, T16S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
2RP-4960

Ms. Pruett,

EOG Y Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed CLOSURE REPORT and
C-141 Final Report for the above captioned location. The report is being
submitted in response to the C-141 Initial Report dated 8/23/2018.

Thank you.

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

Robert Asher
Environmental Supervisor

Cc: Mike Bratcher
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Logation

From Arfesia, NM, traval west on US Highway 285 for approximataly 7.8 mites te W. Funk Road
{CR 121). Turn lef (East) and continue for approximately 7.0 miles to N. Joy Road {(CR 25), turn
ieft (South} and continue approximately 1.0 mifes to W. Bittersweet Road {(CR 133), Tum left,
{NE) and confinue approximately 0.5 miles The road will curve left, buf turn right {South) onte
unpaved farmflease road, continue south for approximately 1.2 miles and road curves o the left
(East and continue east for approximatealy 0.8 miles to a fork in the road, take left fork, continue
NE for approximately (.25 miles and curves to the right {East}, confinue east for approximately
1.0 miles to a "T" In the road, turn left (Notth) and continue fur approximately 0.4 miles o the
sulitheast corner of the location.

Background

On August 23, 2018, EQG Y Resources, inc. submitted to the NMOCD District | Office a Form C-
141 for the release of 208 BIPW with 80 B/PW recovered from a produced water tank that was
struck by lightning somelime during the early morning hours of 8/4/2018. The affected area Is
approximately 15' X 10’ {horth side of the battery) and 18" X 70’ (south side of the battery) within
the lined containment of the production facility, Those two (2) affected areas were caused by a
fire that started from the lghtning strike and burntimeited the synthetic liner inside the battery, A
yacuum truck(s) was called to recover the remaining produced water {the majority of the
produced water was consumed in the fire). A roustabout crew was dispatched to begin clean-up
and removal of the damaged equiprmenttank.

Surface and Ground Water

Area sirface geology is Paleozoic Permian, Based on information regarding this focation
{Section 18, T16S-R34E}, the New Mexico Office of the Stafe Engineer (NMOSE) database depth
io groundwater is follows: (NMOSE-RA 05414, DTGW @ 100", the United States Geological
Survey National Water Information System, Is as follows; {USGS #325634104304801, DTGW @
57, USGS #325536104205101, DTGW @ 81.06, USGS #325420104320701, DTGW @ 2058
The depth to gioundwater is >100°, per USGS and NMOSE graundwater level. Based on this

informaticn the Site Ranking is a Zero (0).

Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major precipitation
events, with the nearest body of surface water is the Pecos River {9.53 mifes, East/Southeast)
direction).

NMOCD Ranking Criteria
The ranking for this sife is Zero {0} based on the following:
Depth fo ground water >100

Welthead Protection Area > 1000
Distance to surface water body > 1000

energy opportunity growth
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Liner Integrity

The hattery is bermed and lined with a 20 millimeter liner, but with the firs that started from the
lightning strike the synthetic Hrer inside the battery was compromised.

Sampling Pracedure

Vertical and horizontal delineation samples (S 1, § 2, 8 3 & § 4} were collected within the area
effectad from the compromised liner. Samples were coliected at ', 2', 3' below grade surface
{bgs). The sail samples will be analyzed for Benzene, BTEX, TPH extendad and Chlorides, All
samples will be sent to a NMOCGD approved laboratory for analysis.

Based off of the analytical results {Appendix D), all results are within Himits of Table 1, Closure
Criterta for Soils Impacted by a Release,

Latitude/l ongitude Coordinates for Sample Points

S1 32.924775", -104.516798°
51 32.924793% -104.516779°
82 32.924785%, -104.516790°
53 32.924888%; -104 516825°
53 32,924679°, -104,516824°
53 32.924875%, -104.516730°
83 32.924678°; -104.516729°
33 32.924695%, -104.516639°
$3 32.924673°, -104.616636°
54 32.824886°, -104,516802°
54 32.924689"; -104.516736°
54 32.924885°; -104.516661°

energy opportunity growth
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Appendix A

Water Well Date Site Map
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NMOSE Well Log
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St Fo, New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
ﬁ; Point of Diversion Summary

Well Tag POD Number
RA 05414

{quarlers are 1=NW 2=NE 3=5W 4=5E)
(quarlers are smallest o largest) {(NADS3 UTM In matars)

Q64Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
2 2 2 17 165 25E 546738 3643563* &g

Driller License: 318
Driller Name:

Drill Start Date: 04/05/1968
Log File Date:  06/24/1968
Pump Type:
Casing Size;

Driller Company: WESTERN PUMP & SUPPLY

Drill Finish Date: 04/06/1968 Plug Date:

PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow
Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Depth Well: 186 feet Depth Water: 100 feet

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed undarstanding thal tha OSE/ISC make ho warranties,

expressed or Impllad, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usabilily, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/12/18 7:49 AM

Page 1 of 1 POD SUMMARY - RA 05414

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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Appendix C

USGS Groundwater Level Information
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USGS 325634104304801 16S5.25E.08.111432 Page 1 of 2

a USGS

science for a changing waorld

UsSGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

)

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Da.ta Categnry:_ Gen'graphic Area:
Site Information | [United States v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

e Please see news on hew formats
e Full News £l

USGS 325634104304801 165.25E.08.111432

Available data for this site [SUMMARY OF ALL AVAILABLE DATA V| | GO |

Well Site

DESCRIPTION:
Latitude 32°56'34", Longitude 104°30'48" NAD27
Eddy County, New Mexico
Well depth: not determined.
Land surface altitude: 3,519 feet above NAVDES8.
Well completed in "Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits" (110AVMB) local aquifer

AVAILABLE DATA:

Data Type ' Begin Date| End Date |Count
Field groundwater-level 1938-01- 2013-01~
49
measurements _ 17 30
Révidions Unavailable (site:0)
——"i"— , (timeseries:0)
OPERATION:
Record for this site is maintained by the USGS New Mexico Water Science
Center

Email questions about this site to New Mexico Water Science Center Water-
Data Inquiries

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site

https://waterdata.usgs.goviwis/invenlory Pagency_code=USGS8&site no=325634104304... 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 1 02

a USGS

science for a changing world

USGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

)

)

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area: S ——
[ Groundwater v| [United States v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

o Please see news on new formats
¢ Full News El

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -~ 1 sites found

site_no list =
» 325634104304801

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 325634104304801 16S.25E.08.111432

Available data for this site |Groundwater. Field measurements V|

Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude 32°56'34", Longitude 104°30'48" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,519 feet above NAVD88
This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.
Output formats

Table of data

Tab-separated data

|Graph of data
|Reselect period

https:/mwis.walerdata.usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=325634104304801 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM -
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USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 2 of 2

USGS 325694104304601 165,25E,00,111432
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=== Period of approved data
Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at |least one year between field
measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips
Explanation of terms

Subscribe for system changes

News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey ‘[jSAgov

Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels
URL: hitps://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?

Page Contact Information: USGS Water Data Support Team
Page Last Modified; 2018-10-11 09:34:48 EDT
1.28 1.12 nadwwo01

https:/mwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?site 10=325634104304801 10/11/2018

Released to Tmaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM ———————
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USGS 325634104304801 165.25L.08.111432

Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips
Explanation of terms

Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

Page 2 of 2

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey lﬂSA-QQ\J

Title: NWIS Site Information for USA: Site Inventory
URL: https://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory?
agency_code=USGS&site_no=325634104304801

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Support Team
Page Last Modified: 2018-10-11 09:34:48 EDT
0,37 (.36 caww0l

hitps://watcrdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory?agency_code—USGS&sile_no=325634104304...

10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM ——
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USGS 325536104295101 168.25E.17.2244243 Page 1 02

a USGS

science for a changing world

UsSGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

)

)
L

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area: - )
- [Site Information V| [United States v/ | GO |

Click to hideNews Bulletins

+ Please see news on new formats
« Full News El

USGS 325536104295101 16S.25E.17.2244243

Available data for this site [SUMMARY OF ALL AVAILABLE DATA V|

Well Site

DESCRIPTION:
Latitude 32°55'36", Longitude 104°29'51" NAD27
Eddy County, New Mexico
Well depth: 150 feet
Land surface altitude: 3,521 feet above NAVD88.
Well completed in "Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits" (110AVMB) local aquifer

AVAILABLE DATA:

Data Type Begin Date| End Date [Count
Field groundwater-level 1979-03- | 1979-03- A
|measurements 19 19

Unavailable (site:0)

Revisions (timeseries:0)

OPERATION:
Record for this site is maintained by the USGS New Mexico Water Science
Center

Email questions about this site to New Mexico Water Science Center Water-
Data Inquiries

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site

https://walerdata.usgs.govinwis/inventory?agency_code=USGS&site_no=325536104295... 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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USGS 325536104295101 168.25E.17.2244243

Automated retrievals

Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms

Subscribe for system changes

News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Naotices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey

Title: NWIS Site Information for USA: Site Inventory
URL: https://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory?
agency_code=USGS&site_no=325536104295101

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Support Team
Page Last Modified: 2018-10-11 09:32:53 EDT
0.48 0,43 caww0l

hitps://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory agency_code=TSGS8&sile_no—325536104295...

&

Pagc 2 of 2

10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM —————————————
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USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites Page 1 of 2

, USGS Home
Contact USGS

Search USGS

science for a changing world

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographlc Area:
| Groundwater v/| |United States v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

» Please see news on new formats
e Full News £l

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -- 1 sites found

site_no list =
» 325536104295101

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 325536104295101 16S.25E.17.2244243

Available data for this site |Groundwater: Field measurements v|
Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code --
Latitude 32°55'36", Longitude 104°29'51" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,521 feet above NAVDS88
The depth of the well is 150 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface
Deposits (110AVMB) local aquifer.
Output formats

[table of data |
Tab-separated data

‘Graph'of data
Bg;ele.'ct period |

https://nwis.watcrdata.usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?site_n10=325536104295101 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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USGS Groundwater [or UUSA: Waler Tevels -- 1 siles Page 2 of 2

USGS 325536104295101 165,25E,17,2244243
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=== papriod of opproved data

Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph

Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips

Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes

News

Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

U.S, Pepartment of the Interio.r | U.S. Geological Survey ',@AQ,Q-VM
Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels i

URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?
Page Contact Information: USGS Water Data Support Team

Page Last Modified: 2018-10-11 .09:32:49 EDT
1.05 0.91 nadwwO1

hips:/mwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/usa/mwis/gwlevels/?sile_no=325536104295101 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM —
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USGS 325420104320701 168.24E.24.42342 Page 1 of 2

a USGS

science for a changing world

UsSGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

)/

)
{

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Da.ta Categury:i Geapraphlc Area:
e [Site Information V] [United States vl

Click to hideNews Bulletins

e Please see news on new formats
e Full News £l

USGS 325420104320701 16S.24E.24.42342

Available data for this site [SUMMARY OF ALL AVAILABLE DATA V|

Well Site

DESCRIPTION:
Latitude 32°54'20", Longitude 104°32'07" NAD27
Eddy County, New Mexico , Hydrologic Unit 13060007
Well depth: 253 feet
Land surface altitude: 3,640 feet above NAVDS88.
Well completed in "Artesia Group" (313ARTS) local aquifer

AVAILABLE DATA:

Data Type Begin Date| End Date [Count
Field groundwater-level 1989-01- 2004-02- »
measurements 7 19 17
A — Unavailable (site:0)
e (timeseries:0)
OPERATION:
Record for this site is maintained by the USGS New Mexico Water Science
Center

Email questions about this site to New Mexico Water Science Center Water-
Data Inquiries

Questions about sites/data?

Feedback on this web site

https://waterdata,usgs.govimwisfinventory?agency _code=USGS&site n0=325420104320... 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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USGS 325420104320701 165.24E5.24.42342

Automated retrievals

Help

Data Tips
Explanation of terms

Subscribe for system changes
News

Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices

Papc 2 of 2

U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey "ij's,\.gg.v ’

Title: NWIS Site Information for USA: Site Inventory
URL: hitps://waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/inventory?
agency_code=USGS&site_no=325420104320701

Page Contact Information: New Mexico Water Data Support Team
Page Last Modified: 2018-10-11 09:33:46 EDT

.37 0.32 caww0l

hitps://watcrdata.nsgs.govinwis/inventory 2agency_code=1TISGS&sile_no=325420104320...

10/11/2018

"~ Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- | sites Page | of'2

UsSGS Home
Contact USGS
Search USGS

USGS

science for a changing world

National Water Information System: Web Interface

USGS Water Resources Data Category: Geographic Area:
[ Groundwater v/| |United States v|

Click to hideNews Bulletins

» Please see news on new formats
e Full News El

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -- 1 sites found

site_no list =
» 325420104320701

Minimum number of levels =1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 325420104320701 165.24E.24.42342

Available data for this site |Groundwater. Field measurements V|

Eddy County, New Mexico

Hydrologic Unit Code 13060007

Latitude 32°54'20", Longitude 104°32'07" NAD27

Land-surface elevation 3,640 feet above NAVD88

The depth of the well is 253 feet below land surface,

This well is completed in the Artesia Group (313ARTS) local aquifer.
__Output formats

Table of c!qt_a

Tab-separated data

[Graph of data

Reselect period

hitps://mwis.waterdata,usgs.gov/usa/nwis/gwlevels/?sitc_no=325420104320701 10/11/2018

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM -
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USGS Groundwater Tor USA: Waler Levels -- 1 sites Page 2 of 2
USGS 325420104320701 16S,24E,24,42342
[
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== pPeriod of approved data
Breaks in the plot represent a gap of at least one year between field
measurements.
Download a presentation-quality graph
Questions about sites/data?
Feedback on this web site
Automated retrievals
Help
Data Tips
Explanation of terms
Subscribe for system changes
News
Accessibility Plug-Ins FOIA Privacy Policies and Notices
U.S. Department of the Interior | U.S. Geological Survey ‘/US,A-QQ i
Title: Groundwater for USA: Water Levels ’ e g o |
URL: https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nwis/gwlevels?
Page Contact Information: USGS Water Data Support Team
Page Last Modified: 2018-10-11 09:33:52 EDT
1.2 1,04 nadwwD1
https://nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/usa/mwis/gwlevels/?site_no=325420104320701 LO/11/2018
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Sample Analysis Report
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, BTEX
Easlt of
S141 Battery | 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 1! <0,30 =10.0 <10.0 =10.0 32
East of ‘
51.2 Battery | 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 2 <0.30 =10.0
East of ‘
Si3 Baite 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 3 <0.30 <10.0
BTEX | GRO
East of
Batlery | 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 1 =0.30 <10.0
East of
Rattery 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 2 «=0.30 <10.0 <10.0 =10.0 496
8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 448
' BTEX
8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe =0.30 =10.0 <10.0 <10.0 48
Battery 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 2' <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 32
West of
| Batte 8/24/2018 <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 =16.0
A . BTEX | GRO
Battery | 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe <0.30 <10.0. <10.0 <10.0 752
West of
Battery | 8/24/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 2 <0.30 <10.0 <10.0° <10.0 624
West of
Batle 8/24/2018 <0,30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 1460
S [ Sample | :
A BTEX GRO
West of _
Battery | 9/19/2018 | Grah/Backhoe 4' ={1,30 <10.0 =10.0 <10,0 544
West of
Ballery 9/19/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 5 ={.30 <10.0 =10.0 <10.0 576
West of : » :
Battery 9/19/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 7' <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 _=10.0 1260
' West of .
l | Battery | 9/19/2018 | Grab/Backhoe 9' <0.30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 224

All results are ppm. BSL - Below Surface Level

Site Ranking is Zero (0). Depth to Ground Water =100 (approx. 110.78", per USGS & NMOSE).
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

August 28, 2018

ROBERT ASHER

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (51 & S2)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the lahoratory on 08/27/18 12:00,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accredited thraugh Texas NELAP under certificate number TL04704398-18-11, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemlical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ webslte at

Cardinal Laboratorles is accraditated through the State of Colorada Repartment of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Metinod EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analylical results, and a copy of the eriginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

czg;yﬁ-ﬁ;u_x

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Pa_c_je 1o0f9
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' CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

Recelved:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/27/2018
08/28/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131

LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (S1 & S2)

30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: 5 1.1 (H802394-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Recelved By:

08/24/2018

Soll

Caoal & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyle Result Heparting Limit Analyzed Methnd Blank HS 9% Hecovery True Valuz C RPD Cuiallfler
Benzene* <0050 0.050 068/27/2018 ND 2,00 95.8 2.00 1.23
‘Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 NP 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 OH/27/2014 ND 1.90 9H.2 2.00 2,67
Tatal Xylenes® <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2.80
Total BTEX <0,300 0,300 08/27/2018 N
Survogaie: 4-Bramafluorobenzens (Pil2 9119 69.8-142
Chloridc, SM4500CI-B ma/ky Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mcthod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualdier
Chloride 32,0 16,0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mya/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analde Result Repaorting |Hmit Anazhyzed Methad Hlank BS % Recavery ‘True Value QC R¥o Qualifier
GRO C6-C10% <100 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10,0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10,0
EXT DRO =C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 us/28/2018 ND
SNwrrogate: 1-Chlovaaciane 929.5 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctadecane 100 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laborataries

ALEAE NOTE:

*¥=pAccredited Analyte

Libley oM fovrages,  Candans Fablny ard clant® esthie mamady for avy clm sriwrn, weenhe Zame bnocselret e bot, atal ha Intad ba tha amoort pad by cfurk for mrahws, K1 cubra, hehdrg toss & negigerca s

ary olber was: whaboove ahdl B: fenial wined udsis 1iadz bowia) ad exehed by Guanl W Ay (X)) €1 Ve cnglensa of iz oapplabis svie. Do awit shel Cvdal ha BWe i Dideind e omguntl dmngs,

rhedy), Whnt froha, hirsae Ivsmyptizae b al uw, o fsoa of prefie humed By danl, e wmibudura, fbde o wooosn atlyy of of o sdild b= Be pafuneke of Yrownvias hoasde by Greond, sejaddes of wWidler s
Cand b linidd apin ady oF D daine 21ed 1632005 ¢ shaw st Beaks rd s orly (o e sarples Hevifad e, TS repact abal rak b roavadsnad raraphin M1 with wetten yypoe] of Tantlro) | temindes,

.:'3.;«3..3,..-.—?’ e P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qualily Manaqer
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CARDINAL
=9 | _aboratories

Recelved:
Repaorted:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/27/2018
08/28/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

FQG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax Ta:

LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (S1 & 52)
30-015-36399

EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S 1.2 (H802394-02)

(575) 748-4131

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/24/2018

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B ma/ka Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Rlank ns % Recovery True Vahue QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene® <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.00 99.4 200 .23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 MND 1.94 97.0 2,00 3.80
Cthylbenzena* 0.050 0.050 08/27)2018 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 2.67
Tatal Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6,00 2,80
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/27/2018 ND
Survogate: 4-Bromaflumobenzene (PI12 95.8 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500C1-B ma/lg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS o Recovery Tria Value (C RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 16.0 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit fnalyzed Methad Blank ns % Recowery True Valuwe: QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* «10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
NRQ =C10-C28* <100 10,0 0B/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO »C28-(36 =10.Q 10,0 08/28/201R ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctune 99.9 % 41-142
Swrrogate: 1-Chloroectudecans 97.8 % 37.6:-147

Cardinal Laboratoties

H=aEe 1012 Labdty aed Lerigs, Cadndl lably 20d dads enbid seiidy fr oo kin Lop, woolie Bad b esalal o lod, axdl be Anted o tha wrourk paid by et for srabhues,
ey che cane wEadzew dtul be desred wived s mads o wriy rd receted by Corfrul wEH IRty (0) dw Mt exepisiaa of the appioMs wnvcs,

¥=pccredited Analyte

A cavrs, hehdrg thea for asginence
T o oeesy el Cadeal B B fo sl o oavsegendld dirages,

¥Auee), wito Branon, bodres whtmgtions, s of WA o ks Al g0 buned by e @B sabdtas, AVl O swosias dudy ool O o sdated Ip e petumane of B osovko hoeade by Gemnd, seqembn of vhehe sk
tdna busad vpon @y ef tha abene sidad redsarn o dhervhie. st reldi sedy 12 e sarrgien Madabed abirve. Tile regotd aball rok be neprodaced rocest iz AR WIS wriker sppooral of Cardira) Latenizsee,

P AR L

Celey D. Keene, Lab Directar/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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Recelved:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Mumber:
Project Location:

EOQG Y RESQURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 748-4131
08/27/2018
08/28/2018

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINK BKT FEDERAL #HY (51 & 52)
30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 1.3 (H802394-03)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By;

08/24/2018

Soil

Caal & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limil Analyad Method Blank BS %h Recavery True Value QU RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 18/27/2018 ND 2.00 99.8 2.00 1.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 194 97.0 2,00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* 0,050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.86 88.2 2,00 2.67
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 Q82712018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2.80
Total RTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Swragate: 4-Bramafluorohenzene (P11 9.6 % 69.8-142
Chlorlde, sM4500CI-B ma/lkg Analyzed By: AC
Anmalyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ns %4 Recuvery True Value QC RI'D Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 10H 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporling Limil Anplyzed Mcthod Blank BS % Recavery True Value QI: RPD Quaktier
GRO C6-C10* =100 10,0 (8/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO »>C10-C28* <100 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10,0
EXT DRO »(28-C36 <100 10,0 08/28/2018 N[
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 41142
Swrrogate; 1-Chloroociadecane 94.9% 37.0-147

Cardinal Laharatories

FEASE NDIE: UMy ad forajes  Cadasls Sduity o dheeld calsivs rarsdy Ar ary Udn aidg, vhdher tused = comret o tof, dub Ba BTt 2 fe anant p¥d by cden S andlpen
ary oler e whilsasve atel B2 deerras vabed srlax mods Inowetrg M recalsd by Caodas] watn Oty (W] dus aRy arglnw of U apdcais saede.

*=Accredited Analyte

M dare, lakony Unne Fr oregiyane asd

In ne evisl shdl Coziul be batle S referhl e eseanqiavin dstager,

Iahiday, witat Brvsvdn, bosvess Btangton, b of 6y & e O pdks sdavdd Ly dll, 6 Wiedhais, alibdes o wanewes whing of ol o plhd b the petararcs of Bhe tadoes Reende by Cadedl, wegickss of whehr sxh
<l b bacd spien aryy of e sove dlatad noavaas o elberaind. Sewiis rlide ey b bea asmalex e rkfed wbous, TRN rpact shall =0t hs reprncend meast I A whh wikten 2ppocssd of Gy Lebinctinks,

c’g_.g‘f.-z,.--:ﬁ} e e =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND = HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC

ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET

ARTESTA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-1131
Received: 08/27/2018 Sampling Date: 08/24/2018
Reported: 08/28/2018 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (S1 & 52) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-36399 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Lacation: EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 2.1 (HB02394-04)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyle Reslt Henarting Limit Anzlyzed Mzthad Blank BS % Rocovery True Value GC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2,00 99.8 2,00 L23
Taluene® <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 194 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* =0.050 0.050 082712018 ND 1.86 98.2 2.00 2.67
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2.H0
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 Q8/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenizene (P11 94,8 % 69.8-142
Chloride, 5M4500CI-B ma/ky Analyzed By: AC
Anziyte Result Regarting Limit Analyzed Method Blank A5 Y% Recovery Ttz Value QC (1) Qualifier
Chloride 64,0 16.0 OBf28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anaiyle Result Repatting Limit Analyzzd Mzthod Blank BS %5 Rocowery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO Ca-C10* <10.0 10.0 03/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO =C10-C28% <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO =C28-C36 =100 10.0 08/28/2018 ND
Surrogate; 1-Chlomaociane 984 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorosctadecune 5.7 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories ) #=Accredited Analyte

AT MOTT:  Ibhity 89 Oeragen  Guonds bablty and danh ouboae sakdy for 2oy chin 2irg, whetter tasad W coclat o tot, thall Be Frded 82 the arcrk M 5 ctent for srabpm, AR ddrm, Inedng Wine T szgbyane 36
iy e izt whalases byl 38 earrad waNes aveot mafe b oerby ard et by Lol wilio Uiy (30) Gup A Coogitten el Be dppbalde shvite 10 m) eeent S| Cadea| Be fare b nedech] er corasperisl datagas,
Iekdag, witsut bridion, bovwss bhangidais, has ol o, o 15 of mefts anirsd By desh, By mborlde, ofshe o ncoawen arifrn of ol o nubd lo e petmrare ol b savkes hadude by Cadral wphidels al vaede skh
€11 1582544 1PN 3rg o tre ahws chied reanang er shealse, Rewda ats wly = e savpds boertidd abaas Vg iepont thell ¢ be repeatited extpdin 140 wih saiten o500l of Crdn¥ Labeaabedas,
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Celey D, Keeng, Lab Dil‘ectblj/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EQG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 718-1131

Received: 08/27/2018 Sampling Date:
Reparted: 08/28/2018 Sampling Type:
Praojoct Name: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (51 & 52) Sampling Canditlon:
Project Number: 30-015-36399 Sample Received By:
Project Location: EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 2.2 (H802394-05)

08/24/2018

Sail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Resull Reporling Limit Analyzed t4zthod Blank HS Yo Reconery True Value GC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2,00 99.8 2.00 1,23
Toluenet <0.050 0.050 0B/27/2014 ND 1,94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Clhylhenzene® <0,050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1,96 98,2 2.00 2.67
Total Xylenes* =0,150 0,150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2,80
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 (8/27/2018 ND
Surragate: J-Bmmnflunrobenzena (PIF. 95.6 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500C)-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anzlyta Result Repatting imit Analyced Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value (X RED Qualificr
Chloride 496 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank HS U5 Reconery True Volue QC RPD Cuslifier
GRO C6-C10* =10.0 10.0 OR/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3,27
DRQ »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
CXT DRO »C28-(36 <10.0 10.0 08/28/2010 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chivrooctane 97.4 % Al-142
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociudecane 04.3% 37.6-147

Cardinal Labhoratotles

*=Accredited Analyte
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ay chrr Duun vhecrsr shal he deered waved avfae nvle o wTog 216 recehs] by il with Uaty (3) dap i wengddian of th: mapkebls wnies, DN ra ewrr wof Cadnsl hs Bhle fo bidann o oonvAQuentil s,
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Celey D. Keene, Leb Directar/Quality Managar
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CARDINAL
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Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 748-4131

Received: 08/27/2018 Sarnpling Date: 08/24/2018
Reported: 08/28/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (51 & §2) Sampling Condition: Caal & Intact
Project Numbar: 30-015-36399 Sample Received By: Tarmara Oldaker
Projecl Locatlon: EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S 2.3 (H802394-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result cho;b'nﬂ Limit Analyeed Method Blank ns % Recowery True Value (JC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* =0.050 0.050 08f27j2018 ND 2,00 99.8 2.00 1.23
Taluena® <0.050 0.050 03/27{2018 ND 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1,96 98,2 2,00 2,67
Total Xylenes* 0,150 0.150 Q8/27/2014 ND 593 98.8 6.00 2.80
Tatal BTEX +=0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Survogate: 4-BromofTuvrebenzene (PIL 245 % 09.8-142
Chlarlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anzlyle Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifisr
Chloride 448 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 Q.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte sult Reporliveg Limil Analyzed Melhed Dlank ns % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO »C10-C28% <100 10.0 08/28/2018 NI 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO =(C28-C36 <100 10,0 08/28/2018 ND
Sureagate: I-Chioraociane 96.5 % 41-142
Strogate: I-Chlarcociadecane 94.5 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FFNT 8OTT; LBy srd Ravonas,  Cadrale Gably = el echabe eedy for oary dan anan, wiilla boad B corbot o Lal, shill B bisted %2 D1z reard ol Iy odad fue drdbes,. AL dion, Inhidrg Uwes Sy osfigade 212
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Celay D. Keane, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBPBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyta NOT DETECTED at ar ahave the repoiting Iimit

RPD Relulive Percent Difference

b Surnples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or helow.

est Insufficient time to reach temperatura.

& Chiorkde by SMA5000-B dees nob roguire sarnpl:s bz received at or below 690

Samples reparted on an as recefved basis (viet) unless atherwlse nated on reporl

Cardinal Laboratories #F=Accredited Analyte
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Celay D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marlznd, Hobbs, Nt 88240 (S05) 393-232% FAX (508) 353-2475

Project Manager:  Robert Asher Project Name: Link BKT Federal #1HY (S1& S 2)

Company Name  EQG Resources, Inc. Project #: 30-015-36399

Company Address: 104 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County

City/State/Zip: Adesiz, NM 38210 PO #: 205632
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 Fax No: ReportFormat: [X|Standard | |TRRP  [_INPDES
Sampler Signature: m N Kh w_ m “ e-mail:  robert_asher@eogresources.com
Anzlyze For:
(lab use only) TCLF:
TOTAL:
ORDER # I%m@ﬁ Prezervalion 8.3 o Cormmnere | MIZAiX = 5 £
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Zls1z2 2 2 | 8/24/2018 7:08 AN 1 X S X X X X_
3(s1.3 3 | 3 | 8242018 | 7-10.AM 1 X s |x X X %l
Yls241 1 | 1 | 8242018 | 715 AM 1 X s |x X 2 x|
Els22 2 | 2 | apamots | 71sam | |1 X s |x X X x|
h 823 3 3 | 8242018 720 AM 1 | X S X X X x_
24 HR TAT PLEASE. _
Specizl Instructions: TPH Extended Please. ALL results in ma/kg. Thank you. Laboratery Comments: Wi
Sample Containers Intact?
VCCs Free of Headspace?
fmm._:nrwn..un by Date | Tma [Received Date Time _mm_w_mn_m o_.__.no_uﬁn..wamw .
w . y seals on coniziner(s;
wa( )y g | oeese | o2 E-Ql§ | 12:09|Cunisay seals on coolarts)
Relinquishad Bves 0 S P & Date Tima by: Tate Time |Samale Hand Deliverad
by Sempler/Client Rep. ?
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CARDINAL
=9 L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

August 28, 2018

ROBERT ASHER

EQG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & $4)

Enclosed are the results of analyses lor samples received by the laboratory on 08/27/18 12:00.

Cardinal Laboratorles s accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11, Accreditatlon
applies to drinking water, hon-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk {*). For a complele list of accredited analytes and matrices visit tha TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas,gov/field/gallab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboralories Is accreditated through the State of Colarada Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes {TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices,

This report meets MELAP requirements and is made up of a caver page, ahalytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-vustedy, If you have any questions concerning this repart, please feel free Lo contact me.

Sincerely,

d—éﬁ@,—r"zﬁb gﬁ.z.c.-n.-z__ﬂ

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 9
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CARDINAL

Lt I' = b = rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ¢ 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 868240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-1131

Received: 08/27/2018 Sampling Date: 08/24/2018
Reported: (a/26/2018 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Narne: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & 54) Sampling Candition: Conl & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-3639% Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Lacatian: EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 3.1 (H802395-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/ka Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Resull Rexposting Linyil Analyzed Method Rlank B4 W Recavery ‘True Value QU KRFD Quaiitier
Benzene* =0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2.00 89.8 2.00 1.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 18/27)2018 ND 1.96 98.2 2,00 2.67
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 082772018 HD 5.93 94.8 6.00 2.80
Tolal BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Survogate: 4-Bromafluorebenzene (PIL 95,1 % 69.8-142
Chloride, SM4500C1-B ma/la Analyzed By: AC
Anzlyte Result Reparting Limit Anzlyzed Methad Blank 83 % Rocovery True Value OC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 Q8/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Antlyte Resull Reporling Umit Analyzed Method Blank B o Recovery True Value (¢ RFD Qualitier
GRO CG-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/20/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO »C10-C28% <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO =(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND
Snrrogate: 1-Chlaroociane 102% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecune 99.8% 37.6-147
Cardinal Lahoratoties *¥=pAccredited Analyte

MEAE hdrE Lably 204 Langs,  Cadiods Dby 20d diarks aorhites pavesy S oary ramossmrn, wesniw hwesd Inoraabnt o 3%, Bw) ha Indad b Ha smoact pad by derk T osaeyws, M rikva, hebdep fhzes for oreclyeins and
ory citer pene wasbseer atul be docmad waved widas nal: 0 omlig add ezl by Cadil owalin Uaty {3} dys afe cargddin of the agplkatk Ve oo awnk sl G by b oo bidlzud o0 contageent3l davges,
VG wxhes Rrntoa, dediem weempbag ks of o, o o a! patt homd by ook, Inombaseray, sTldo o ommancn sidng st of ororeeled 3 L pafonuks ©f tha aevia lemarede by Giond, regavios of wialtar sath
dan bibaizd upen ary ol U adava sUd 1easinn: & Slkaviis, Raods (v ool 31 e Srgies Marited abone, TS 16net 2020 1ok B2 repand kes 2ucer th AR W WInAT appverel of Candra] Lasaniater,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer
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(‘CARDI NEA L
=9 _aboratories

Recelved:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Projact Location:

ROBERT ASHER
105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: (575) 748-4131
08/27/2018
08/28/2018
LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & S4)
30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 3.2 (H802395-02)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
EOG Y RESOURCES, INC

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/24/2018

Sall

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Anzliyta Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Mcthad Blunk BS % Rocowery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 2,00 99.8 2,00 1.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/27)2018 ND 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.H0
Ethyfbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.86 98.2 2.00 2.67
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 Q8/27/2018 ND 5.93 93.8 6.00 2.80
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 Q8/27/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Dromofluvrobenzene (PIL 95.6% 69.8-142
Chlorlde, 5M4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anlyle Resull  Reporling Limit Analyzed Method Bank ns 9% Recovery  True Value QC RPD Gualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 0B8/28/2018 ND 132 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analya Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS %a Recovery True Value QC RI'D Qualifizr
GRO €6-C10* <10.0 10,0 OR/2B/2018 ND 217 108 200 327
DRO »C10-C28% =10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXI'DRO =(C28-C36 <10.0 10,0 08/28/2018 ND
Survogate: I-Chloreociane 99.7 % f1-142
Sirvogaie: 1-Chlareaciadecane 97.2 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Labaoratories

FIERIE MOTED  UshTay aef Ramoses,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cadioo]r Ity aad deste wofidea remady for oy den ading, vhettar baed b conas o bty shol B Beled 12 @ oanant M 5y ol A ancbper A dvne Defeding tham broraslgmes erd

arg sha tas: wliteawy sl b dsored waed) wilas ands in wileg aW recaiwd By Cadaal wikin @ity (W) diys afr covgliten of e apoliabe smvie.  le ma evaw Al Godindl B [ By iddirksl e coranpimiEd darages,

rehifra, witat Tritrs, S Irbemptoar, kar of g, o koooof profh koared by odol, B ownedo, ablio o wawesx arg of o o nbbs o the petnrarcs st o sk boerde by Cadral ngendas ol weatie with
315 besnd Ui 20y 2 Le 33 SIS 18300 O dberedse, FASATS refte iy 00 Lhe 2arles Wt fad ancy, TH ranat €T ant ha rrpenciead evrapt b ] saitan approand af Cada Libeeiedss,

r_‘:’.’-'_.e?"...:a_..-.-.: g

Celey D. Keene, Lab Direclor/Quallty Manager
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(‘CAR DINAL
=9 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 3932326 © 101 E. MARLAND “ HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131

Recelved: 08/27/2018 Sampling Date: 08/24/2018
Reported: 08/28/2018 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: LTNK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & 54) Sampling Condition: Coal & Intact
Project Nurnber: 30-015-36399 Sample Receivad By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EDDY CO NM

Sample ID; § 3.3 (HB02395-03)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Repantirg | imit Analyzed Methd Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC ReD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 (8/27{2018 ND 2.00 99.9 2,00 1.23
Toluene¥ <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.99 97.0 2,00 3.80
Ethylbenzene® 0,050 0,050 08/27{2018 ND 1.96 98.2 2,00 2,67
Total Xylenes* <{.150 0.150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2.80
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-iromafluorobenzene (P1i 95,4 % 69.8-142
Chlorlde, SM4500C1-B ma/lky Analyzed By: AC
Aralyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank As % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reparting Himit Analyzed Melhed Blank BS Sh Recovery Truz Value QC RED Qualifier
GRQ C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO >C10-C28* =10,0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10,0
EX1' DRO »C28-C36 <100 10,0 08/28{2018 ND
Sureogate: 1-Chivrovctune 101 % 41-142
Surtogate; 1-Chlorooctadecan 98.2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laharatories *=Accredited Analyte

BIEASE MOTEr  wadWy 200 Danoges.  Ondials Bbily 20 dedls ewduder raredy S diy dant aidy, wiiles bivad b tainat o bod, stul 3o Db 2 e anand ld Xy ofaw foe rolean M dvne, hdifeg Uesz fy asjiguds and
an ¢l e wlubecer atal ke doared wabad sthar quds In wibtrg 3 noead By Caddmal wakin S¥ry (W] dapx alar cavpleton o the appleanie sadie, de m een snll Cadindl b2 labl Ar wederld e crranquaiid  durragex,
Treades, otak Fritvis, Sadwig iemgrens, kst of w2, o Tost of podis woond by Ord, RS SzARRIN, AMEUGS & vadooan atrg of sl o rddsd booche petiomarcs S D amKes AmRae by Oy, recoies of whhy Sk
ahdnis besnd bpat sy of e Fare Yaled saaids or Wherase, Readta 1clile ovy W e saredca tlerbicu abouz, Tha rapart s oot ba reproceond euzant n f sh srben appmant af Candan Labornbesias,

.r’fj:.ﬁ‘f-fa‘-v-;’-b Pt —

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quazlity Manager
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(‘CARDI NAL
=9 aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/27/2018
082812018

PHONE (575) 293-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:
EOG Y RESOURCES, INC

ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH ATH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:

LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & 51)

30-015-3635%
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 4.1 (HB02395-04)

(575) 748-4131

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/24/2018

Soll

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analie Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methed Hlank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 08/27/2018 ND 2.00 99.8 2,00 1,23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 a8/27/2018 ND 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylhenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/27/2018 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 2.67
‘Total Xylenes* =0,150 0,150 08/27/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6,00 2.80
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/27/2018 ND
Surrngate; 4-Bromaflnarabanzene (PIL 93.7 % 69.8-142
Chlaoride, SM4500C(-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyta Result Reporting |imil Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recavery T'rue Value RPD Quulifier
Chloride 752 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzad Method Blank B Y% Reoovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
GRO C6-C10% 10,0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRQ =C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/20/2018 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 02% JI-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorovciadecane 990.6 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboraterles

kAvs NOIE:

¥=Accredited Analyte

Uity ard Darwjea  Candoafa 2ty and chevti exhive remedy f2r sty cbin srirn wheber damad b coetnt o Lod, 211 be hiosd W UR arcasl pud by diesl fzt anaywa, &1 s, ey thaea for pacfgmane and

avy oher cas whibaewr ehal Be feenat wobwd wakse afe oY) 7ed racelved by Cacad vk thidy (3)) dup ol csodeizo of @ osppiabls wne,  Inora swet wtal Cwdas] ha Fhls fy beidaval o coveapiadtal dakgls,

inhsdag, wited bonyion, Lrass baungs, ks ol s o ka ol gads banal by del, b sladado, s¥istee o meeons Aty ob of o edal 13 e pafenake o Uk “idsS baardo by Cadral moindas sl wtetter mith
chear L basedd 1pen ary af e st thated reaase or pierafen. A sas eedy 12 the cxvpies Mavdfas avrw, TNE rapart thod nof b snvondaced sedeptin Al volh wellzs gl o Cardral Lasstatades.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/27/201
08/28/201,

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

]
8

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH ATH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To; (575) 7484131

LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (53 & S4)
30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 4,2 (H802395-05)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Conditian:
Sample Recelved By:

08/24/2018

Soil

Coal & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX B021B my/ky Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anzlyzad Methed Hlank BS % Recovery True Value QC 1PD Qualifier
Benzenet =0.050 0.050 08/28/2018 ND 2.00 99.8 2.00 1.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/28/2018 ND 1,94 97.0 2,00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* =0.050 0.050 08/28/2018 NO 196 98.2 2,00 2.67
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/26/2018 ND 5.93 98.8 6.00 2.80
Total BTEX =0.300 0,300 Q8/2R/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 25.0 % 69.8-142
Chlorlde, SM4500C1-B mglkg Analyzed By: AC
Anmlyice Result Reporlitg Linit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recuvery True Valu: QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 624 16.0 Ol/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0,00
TPH 8015M mefky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS %h Recavery Tiue Vala QC HPD Qualirer
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10,0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 3.27
DRO »CL0-C28* <100 10,0 0Bf28/2018 ND 226 113 200 0.4
EXI DRO »(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND
Swrrogate: 1-Chlaroociane 98.7% 41-142
Swrvogata: 1-Cihloronctadacane 6.0 %% 37.6-047
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

AFAE MOTE:  Lablny ard Da;onges Oaidns Fabloy and edswrx rechithe savedy P amp odn ardrg whatier Ramad by oot o tod, #hal B2 Insd & the amaert padd by Gk for aeabyzes, AL davn, bihdeg thede B asfigiids aMd

sy Wer e whatdees aludl be dédnid wuned udsis ifade b eardy aed e by GoGid erhiz Uiy (3) dep ole codckin sl Be applaabls saves,

2 ofw eeah alul Cadial 32 bk for rddeclsl o comasuaild  trzeges,

Ieiviy), wasst Erhber, hiErew Yhemprate s al ue, or b S gt bamed by clent, Bt mbrmaran, a¥ive of meosuds snden af ol of cRIIM 1 BA paTTIA of tha mndes Rmaider by (20N, 1a3nimkar of whehy avh

€O b Basad uped arp ok abin2 S0 162505 o SDnWLE HEKS (38 ool 12 Tha SNTERES BINTITeS ahTas TV 1epeat 2hal ik et sodaced eecegtin Ml vath witlen apsenl of Qandeil Lakenniaees
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qualily Manaqer
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CARDINAL

=9 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08272018
08/28/2018

LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (S3 & 54)

30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: S 4.3 (HB02355-06)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND © HOBRS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EQG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 748-4131

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

08/24/2018

Soil

Coal & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Annlyte Resull  Repoiting Limit Analyzed Method Bank s % Recovery  True Value (JC RPD Qualifier
Benzene¥® <0.050 0.050 08/28/2018 ND 2.00 95.8 2.00 1.23
‘Taluene* <0.050 0.050 08/28/2018 ND 1.94 97.0 2.00 3.80
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 Qf/2B/2MR ND 1.96 98.2 2,00 2,67
Tokal Xylenes® <0,150 0.150 Qu/28/2018 ND 593 98.8 6.00 2.80
Total BIEX «=0.300 0.300 00/28/2018 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIIL 94.7 % 69.48-142
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/ka Analyzed By: AC
fAnalyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery Trug Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1460 16.0 08/28/2018 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Anlyle Resuil Repesting 1mit fnalyzed Metiod Rlank ;5] % Reconery True Value (X RPN Qualiner
GRO C6-C10% <10.0 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 217 108 200 327
DRO »C10-C28% <100 10.0 08/28/2018 ND 226 113 200 10.0
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <100 10,0 0R/28/2018 ND
Surrogate; 1-Cidorooctans 929% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorovctadecane 90.8% 37.6.147

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEAT MOTE: lublty el Dunga,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardeay Bablty ad chals enboa tatidy far dep ddo Gidy, wizhiz bodd 0 taabad oo L), shal b betal W Uk Giiserl gad by desl T ddps. A olibes, anfubeg et (o raghiane sl

Iy cther cnisa wrarsess AWl ha deenad wobwd uveu reade nowrly oerd meoshed By Drdad wfNe Bty (00) dea afle camplefze o! Su spplaabls wrvice,  In oro wwrt abal Cadnd bs Dbe Fr bddenl oer comegeetkal detaous,

Arbng, wdiea bnbituy, baas Enurios, bis of we, o B ol goSin bowied by dest, 05 abgdaks, aVlner o fowemians dshy o4 of o sfs W e phfarane of the serdess hertundy by Cadrel, segades of ehette suth
RN P e Raas apee Ay of e sbeas eivad neaszan or cltewse Ruaks reddi orly s the satlas Mavited aocas Tha report aball nat be neroduced scest b Adi wih artien gaawl of Carzvul Lebsradates.
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Celay D, Keane, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 333-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

NP Analyte NOT DETECIED at ar ahove the reparting limit

(1] Ralative Percent Difference

** Samples nat received at propar tempzrature of 6°C or belows.
4 Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500C-B does not roguire saenpkes be received at or bokow 6°C
Kamples reportad on an as recelved basis (wet) unless atherwise nated an report

Cardinal Laboralories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Project Manager:

Compzny Name

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
. 107 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240

Rabert Asher

WV LOLISTI £20Z/L1/% “SutSvw] 0 pasvajoy

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

(5035) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

EQGC Resources. Inc.

Company Address: 104 South 4th Straet

City/State/Zip:

Anesia. NM 88210

Project Name: Link BKT Federal #1HY (S 3'& S.4)

Project#: 30-015-36329

Project Lec: Eddy County

PO # 205632
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 Fax No: ReportFormat: [X]Stancerd [ _ITRR®  [_JNPDES
Szmpler Signature: m K m H w_ _ ” e-mail: robert_asher@eogresources.com
Analyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP:
TOTAL:
ORDER #: »JPM\DMU %rm\u Presevatan & of Conmners | ST 2 B £
B 2 = _ <l
= = a % | ey
= $dolelx|o & = $
= FE 2 S == o o w
= = a 15 2 718 = = =] 5
e o = = 2 2 b .m. - = o 2 @
s ERE:s & 2 5 =g 5 Ule = 22 2 E| b=
= = | B £ 5 < |8 HERE1l T HENESEER = =
.M e =1 m o s |< = = 2 = = | mnu. rﬂ. L |a | = | = | < B
= E| g 5 s BB gl (212 3 SR IB (50 EIR)215 0] |z E
a 5| s 3 g SIEl.1€1:1813(4 215 & £le (Bl |2|E(2(21E]_|= = 2
< FIELD CODE o m o (o MWWWWH..N.-MMmmwmmwmwwwmwmm,w ‘m.,ﬂm
| [ |
[ [s34 (1) 1" | 8/24/2018 | T7:25 AM 1 X S X X | X X
Z|sa2 2 | 2 | 8r24i2018 | 7:28 AM 1 X s |x X x| | X
Bls3aa 3 | 3 | ai4i2018 | 730 AM 1 X s |x X x| x|
Ylsz1 1! 1" | 8/24{2018 735 AM g X S X X X xW
$lsa2 2 | 2 | 81242018 | 7:38 AM 1 X s |x = | x| X
& |saz 3 | 3 | siarmo1s | 7:40 M 1 X s |Ix X X X
24 HR TAT PLEASE.
Special Instructions: TPH Extended Please: ALL results in mg/kg. Thank you. Laboratory Comments: :
Samgle Centainers Intact? WE2) N
i VOCs Free of Headspace? e N
& Date Time Received § Daze Time _muwvwwmnu: o%._ﬂﬁm:m.m_.“& i ; i % N
& TAD A . | Custody seals cn containar(s N
HEB, | TR é §-371&] /2.00 |Cznay seam oo Y. TN
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by £ .\ Oate Time |Sample Hand Deliverad N
by SamplenCliant R=p. ? N
by Courier? URS DHL  FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by Date Time  |Recaived by ELOT: Date Time e P ok 2
emperature Upon Receip a0
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

September 20, 2018

ROBERT ASHER

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
105 SOUTH ATH STREET
ARTESIA, NM 868210

RE: LINK BKT FEDERAL #1HY (S 4)

Enclased are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratary on 09/19/18 15:00,

Cardinal Laborataries is accredited through Texas NELAP under cettificate number T104704398-18-11, Accraditation
applies ta drinking water, non-patable water and solid and chemical materials. All accradited analytes are denoled by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of acaredited analytas and mattices visit the TCEQ webslte at

WWW exas.qov/field ab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laharatories is accreditated thraugh the State of Calarada Department of Public Health and Environiment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Mathod EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes {TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accraditation applies ta public drinking water mattices,

This repart meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical resulls, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custady. If you have any questions cancerning this report, please feel free to conlact me.

Sincerely,

ééz,‘ «""Zr\ig .-ﬁ;c—”_-—-—

Celey D, Keene
Lab Direclor/Quality Manaqger
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CARDIN AL
Laboratories

Receivad:
Reported:
Project Name:

Project Number:
Project Location:

09/19/2018
09/20/2018

LINK BKT FEDERAL #111Y (S 4)

30-015-36399
EDDY CO NM

Sample ID: § 4, 4 (H802648-01)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC
ROBERT ASHER

105 SOUTH 4TH STREET
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 748-1131

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Conditlon:
Sample Received By:

09/19/2018
Sail

*# {See Notes)
Jodi Henson

Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 9:36:16 AM

Chloride, SM4500C|-B me/ky Analyzed By: AC
Anglyte Result Heparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 65 % Recerery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 544 16.0 09/20/2018 ND 116 101 400 377
Sample ID: § 4, 5 (H802648-02)
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mafky Annlych Byf AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank He % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualificr
Chloride 576 16.0 09/20/2018 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: § 4, 7 (H802648-03)
Chlorlde, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Anatyzad Method Blank BS %% Recovery T1ue Value RFD Qualifier
Chloride 1260 16,0 09/20/2018 ND 416 104 400 .77
Sample ID: S 4. 9 (H802648-04)
Chlaride, 5M4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anzlyle Result Regorting Limit Amalyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Vale (JC KPD Qualiner
Chloride 224 16.0 090202018 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PUFAST MOTE:  LlévTly a3 Derugar.  Cadeals Babdy s sty echits noedy & ooy dem addeg, whetter baeed by ool o ouf, shell B2 Bmtet &1 o avdock (oM Oy <bow fo aishosn, A ddas, bidsdry Udss b aégbpane and
Ay other e whatsaser b2l be desvad wobwd urksr made o owisg ol reeded by Cadaal withn gy (3)) Gy alu corglilon of U apdedds savie,
fathadng, watod bniusan, babws idlengbons, b o e, o fma of proth swred by dat, B windeln, (Wb o0 gersw g af o & pbhes o tha padmares ol De svies hamiday by Cadod, s34k OF wWashs axd

el 1% Panad i arg al tre Ahye SRERS aNER 17 RYRTAEs, Readss rrhie oolp bo e exrpleeicertiied ahoue, Ths et shad oo be tauataced estepd n fal wih sailen 229000 of Caedond Labonibzes.

d‘z.é_‘.’{‘-.%---z’"*;,f"sﬁ;-- P
<

Celay D, Keene, Lab Diractor/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

10 m ewant didl Cardral te Fivle for Ircdech) o eauequnidd dumages,
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Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 9:36:16 AM

CARDINAL
=8| _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Qa-03 . The RPD value for the sample duplicate or MSMSD was outside of QC zoceptance limits due ta matrix interference, QC biatch
accepted baszd on LCS and/far LCSD recovery andfor RPD values,

ND Analyle KOT DEFECIED at o ahave the reparting limit

[ Ikelative Parcent Differenca

L Samples not received at groper temperature of 6°C ar below.

P2 Inaufficlent ime to reach temparatura.

v Chlaride by SM4500C1-B doces not require samgles be roceived ot or below 6°C

tiamplas reported an an as received basls (wet) unless atherwisa noted on report

Cardinal Laboratotles #=Accredited Analyte

TIEASE NOTE:  Uas¥y wd WNeags. Laonds babtde dod Gua% sohesd saaidy fie 3 N 2gdg, wAshr bied Bodaabat O Lol 21 be bods) to the amaent gYd by <Ban fec 2eahsen, AL chivg, bedodig thode S asfigencs ol
ary ahe oo vhaivaewr tol b Serned waves udis made Dowrking ard recched By Gardvul winin thdy [32) dea ster corpeion of fir o sppdaabls wminee. Inoro evad ahall Cadral ze bese for eddetd o taucalid  dateges,
wdadrg, vl bisuws, bdedd angng ke ol wi¢, o s of pods howred by diein B mbooues, IVERAT o GeoMmng Mg Gk of o et 1o Bhe pefinnece af me ondes heaady By G, ragaskse o parhy arx
hamis band tpan amy o1 the H25va s roasan of shorviie. Resuls rdii solyda Lhe sarplas Mesbed dorns 1a tezealaball it &2 rorodsed secopt in Bl vl wellzs qauseed of Soidund Ladensiza
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 Eazst Mariand, Hobbs, N 88240

Recbert Asher

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 392-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Name: Link BKT Federal #{HY (S 4}

Company Name

EQC Rescurces, Inc

Project #: 30-015-36399

Company Address: 104 South 4th Street

Project Loc: Eddy County

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 85210 PO #: 205632
Telephone No: 5757484171 = Fax Ne: ReportFormat: [X|Standard [ TRRP  |_INFDES
Sampier Signature: FNI;E i e-mail:  robert_asher@eogresources.com
Analyze Far:
(lab use only) TeLR:
TOTAL:)
ORDER # I & 0 N E w Preservation &# of Contaners Matrix g < .WS.. ,
=
| [ MR M Hﬂ. M M
£E szl Il |2 g :
= z2 3 2|8ix(=|8] (s z i
) ] m L | = |8 3 g =]
: £l 3 g £ R mMEH AE :
E a | 2 = e £ 5 m s |=|E(2 233 2 &
= 2| 3 E E 3|S 2172 3 3|2 |2 &2 2|2 =
[ = - b gl & 2 lx | 0|« = s . <
= = o @ @ 5|35 S = g &R [R[(2lilal<]. E|: %= =
= £ | =& e g =12 lslols|z|2||E]E ¢ & H I HELHE B =
Qo o (Efla = | 5|2 > THEE | E|E S )= |
3 FIELD CODE Sl a = HHEHEBEEEEE R SRR EHEHE R EE 2
N S44 4 | 4 | 9192018 | 8:09 AM 1 X S X X\
m S45 ) 5 | 9/19/2018 813 AM 1 X S X :x_
fU S 4.7 7 7 | 9/19/2018 8:17 AM 1 X S X x_
)\ S<£¢& Q' 9" | 9119/2018 | &:21 AM 1 X S X .x_
24 HR TAT PLEASE. 4|
Special Instructons: TPH Extended Please. ALL results in mg/kg. Thank you. Laboratory Comments: e
Sampie Containers Intact? »,@ LS
VOCs Free of Headspace? AWU
Relinquished by* Date Time ﬁ Dae Time %cwmn__ma oaS_JmE_..mAmw — W [ - 8
, 7 s ISLOdy SBSIS On COrmainedns L 2
: v; o osnate | 11248 B/19/19 | % 0D |Gy s==e on oraine &
Wmméﬁpmn By: b Date Tim= I Cdte Time  |Sample Hand Delivered N
by SampierClient Rep. ? N
by Couriar? UPS DHL Fed=x Lons Star
Reiinquishes byt Cata Time Receved by ELOT: Date Time
Temperzture Upon Wmomm_unﬂ F ‘¢
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Link BK'I' Federal Com #11THY

. Closure Report

éeog resources

QOctaber 22, 2018

Appendix E

Form C-141 Initial Report

energy opportunity growth
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Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 9:36:16 AM

Distriat 1 sxic

1625 N. French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
Distelet11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3, 2017
811 S‘ First St., Arlesia, NM 88210 Subiidt1 O "

Distelet 1 : H Yivial ubmit | Copy ta appropriale District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Rond, Aziec, NM 87410 oil Consewetlm] DIV.ISIOII ?\{cordln{wc with 19,1529 NMAC.
Digtriat 1V~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 8, 81, Francis Dr., Sania Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR
7 X Tnitial Report  [] Final Report

Naine of Company OGRID Number Contact

EOG Y Resources, Inc. ) 25575 Robert Asher

Address Telephone No.

104 8. 4" Street Artesia NM 88210 575-748-1471

Facility Name Facility Type

Link BKT Federal Com #1IY Dattery

Surface Owner Mineral Owner APl No.

Private Federal 30-015-36399

___LOCATION OF RELEASLE
Unit Letter [ Scction | ‘Township | Range | Teel romthe | North/South Line | Fect fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 18 168 25T, 1880 North 240 ] Eansl Eddy ]
Latitude 32.9251938 Loungitude -104.5169907 NADS3
B B NATURL OF RELEASE

Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
_Produced Waler 209 BFW _ GO B/PW N
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

Fiberglass Tank B 8/4/18; 12:30 AM 8/4/18; 9:20 AM

Was Immcdiate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?

Yes [ No [] NotRequired | M, Bratches/NMOCD I & J. Griswold/Santa Fe

By Whom? Datc and Hour

Robert Asher/EQG Y Resources, Ine, 8/5/2018; 6:28 AM

Was a Watercourse Reached? IfYES, Volume Tmpacting thc Watercourse,

O Yes X No

1f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.®  NA
Describe Causc of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.
Fibergluss produced water tank was struck by lightning, Vaeaum truck(s) were called,

Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,

The impacted arca is approximately 35° X 85° within the bermed/lined of the battery. The effecled tank has been removed with other cffected equipment
involyed in the lightning strike and fire. There are two porlions of the lincr that were burned/melled in the firc, those portions of liners have becn removed
to expose the haltery/pad material. Soil samples will be collected and a Characterization Plan will be deyeloped.

Thereby certify that the information gliven abave is lrue and complete to the best of iy knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulalions all opcrators arc required to report and/for file cerlain relense notifications and perform corrcctive actions for releases which may cndanger
public health or the environment. ‘The acceptance of'a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report" docs not relieve lhe operator of liability
should their operntions have failed to adequately investigate and remediatc contamination that pose & thrent (o ground water, surface waler, human health
or the environment, In addilion, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or ws and/esrepulations. -
. ( 2 M! Ei ! & OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: ) e

Printed Name: Robert Asher

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Environmental Supcryisor Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address; Robert Asher@eogresources.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached [

| Date: Aupust 23, 2018 Phone:575-748-4217
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 9:36:16 AM

Link BK'I" Federal Com #1HY
Closure Report

éeog resources

October 22, 2018

Appendix F

Form C-141 Final Report

energy opportunity growth
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Received by OCD: 4/14/2023 9:36:16 AM

District 1 T i
1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Yorm C-141
District 1l Fnergy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3,2017
R11 8, First St,, Arfesin, NM 88210 : :
District Il il O i iviaf Submit 1 Capy to apprapriate District Office in
1000 Rio Drazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil (‘O‘HSC""‘?‘O{I Division accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC,
DisiietlV. o 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 8, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Sanla F e, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR
[J Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company OGRID Number Contact
EOG Y Resources, Ine, 25575 Roberl Asher B o ]
Address ‘T'elephone No.
104 8. 4" Street Artesia NM 88210 575-748-1471
Facility Name Facility Type
Link BKT Federal Com #1ITY Battery
Swrface Owner Mineral Owner API No. 7
Private TFederal 30-015-36399
LOCATION OF RELEASE )
Unit Lelter | Section | Township | Rauge | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feel from the | Eusl/Wesl Line | Counly
Il 18 168§ 25E 1880 Noith 24() East Eddy

Latitude 32.9251938 Longilude -104.5169907 NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE

"T'ype of Release Volume of Release Vohime Recovered
Produced Waler 209 B/PW | 60B/PW I
Source of Release Dale and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Fiberglass I'ank 8/4/18; 12:30 AM 8/4/18; 9:20 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, T'o Wham?
Yes [ No [ Not Required | M. Brulcher/NMOCD I1 & J. Griswold/Sunta Fe
By Whom? Date and Hour
Rabert Asher/ 1200 Y Resources, Inc, R/3/2018; 6:28 AM
Was o Walercourse Reached? IFYES, Volume Inpacling the Watercourse,
O ves BJ No

Ii' s Walercourse was [mpacted, Déseribe Fully.®  N/A
Describe Cause ol Problem and Remedial Aclion Taken,
Fiberglass produced watcr tank was struck by lightning. Vacuum truck(s) were called.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action ‘I'aken.

The impacted arca is approximately 35' X 85* within the bermed/lined of the battery. The effected tank has been removed with other effected equipment
involved in the lightning strilke and fire. ‘I'here are twa portions of the liner that were hurnad/melted in the fire, thase partions ol liners have been removed
v expose the ballery/pud malerial, Depth to Ground Water: =100 (approximately 110.75°, per USGS & NMOSE Water Well Data), Wellhead
Proicetion Area: No, Distanee to Surface Water Body: > 10007, SITE RANKING 1S 0. Based on Closure Report, FOG Resources requests
closure.

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and undcerstand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
repulatians all aperators are required to report and/or file certain release notitications and perform corrective actions for relenses which may endanger
public health or the environment, The aceeplance of o C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or (he environmenl. In addition, NMOCD acceptance ol'a C-141 report does not relieve the operatar ol responsibility for compliance with any olher

federa], state laws r regulations,
_. ( ? J-Ai ), R - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Sipnature: -

Prinfed Name: Robert Asher

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

‘litle: Environmental Supervisor Approval Date; Expiration Date:
_E-mail Address: bob asher@@eogresourees.eom Conditions oI Approval:

Attached [

Datc: August 23, 2018 Phone:575-748-4217
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM
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District |

1625 N.

Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District Il
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 54 of 54

CONDITIONS

Action 207856

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

EOG Y RESOURCES, INC. 25575

104 S 4th St Action Number:

Artesia, NM 88210 207856

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Admin Order Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BAO)
CONDITIONS

Created| Condition Condition
By Date
bhall | None 4/17/2023

Released to Imaging: 4/17/2023 11:17:07 AM



